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כֹּה־1
Thus
H3541

אָמַר֣
says
H0559

֮ יְהוָה
YHWH
H3068

֮ לִמְשִׁיחוֹ
to–His–anointed
H4899

לְכ֣וֹרֶשׁ
to–Koresh
H3566

אֲשֶׁר־
whom

הֶחֱזַקְ֣תִּי
I–have–grasped
H2388

ימִינ֗וֹ בִֽ
by–his–right–hand
H3225

לְרַד־
to–subdue
H7286

֙ לְפָנָיו
before–him
H6440

גּוֹיִ֔ם
nations

וּמָתְנֵי֥
and–loins–of
H4975

ים מְלָכִ֖
kings
H4428

חַ אֲפַתֵּ֑
I–will–loose

חַ לִפְתֹּ֤
to–open

֙ לְפָנָיו
before–him
H6440

יִם דְּלָתַ֔
doors

ים וּשְׁעָרִ֖
and–gates
H8179

א ֹ֥ ל
not
H3808

יִסָּגֵֽרוּ׃
will–be–shut
H5462

Thus saith Jehovah to his anointed, to Cyrus, whose right hand I have holden, to subdue nations before him, and 
I will loose the loins of kings; to open the doors before him, and the gates shall not be shut:

2֙ אֲנִי
I
H0589

לְפָנֶי֣ךָ
before–you
H6440

ךְ אֵלֵ֔
will–go
H3212

ים וַהֲדוּרִ֖
and–mountains
H1921

]אושר[
ketiv
H3474

ר( )אֲיַשֵּׁ֑
I–will–level
H3474

דַּלְת֤וֹת
doors–of

נְחוּשָׁה֙
bronze
H5154

ר אֲשַׁבֵּ֔
I–will–shatter
H7665

י וּבְרִיחֵ֥
and–bars–of
H1280

בַרְזֶל֖
iron
H1270

עַ׃ אֲגַדֵּֽ
I–will–cut–in–two
H1438

I will go before thee, and make the rough places smooth; I will break in pieces the doors of brass, and cut in 
sunder the bars of iron;

י3 וְנָתַתִּ֤
And–I–will–give
H5414

לְךָ֙
to–you

אוֹצְר֣וֹת
treasures–of
H0214

שֶׁךְ חֹ֔
darkness
H2822

וּמַטְמֻנֵי֖
and–riches–of
H4301

ים מִסְתָּרִ֑
secret–places
H4565

לְמַעַ֣ן
so–that
H4616

ע תֵּדַ֗
you–may–know
H3045

י־ כִּֽ
that

אֲנִי֧
I
H0589

יְהוָה֛
YHWH
H3068

א הַקּוֹרֵ֥
the–One–calling
H7121

בְשִׁמְךָ֖
by–your–name
H8034

י אֱלֹהֵ֥
Elohim–of
H0430

ל׃ יִשְׂרָאֵֽ
Yisrael
H3478

and I will give thee the treasures of darkness, and hidden riches of secret places, that thou mayest know that it is 
I, Jehovah, who call thee by thy name, even the God of Israel.

4֙ לְמַעַ֙ן
For–the–sake–of
H4616

י עַבְדִּ֣
My–servant
H5650

ב יַעֲקֹ֔
Yaaqov
H3290

וְיִשְׂרָאֵ֖ל
and–Yisrael
H3478

י בְּחִירִ֑
My–chosen
H0972

א וָאֶקְרָ֤
and–I–called
H7121

לְךָ֙
to–you

ךָ בִּשְׁמֶ֔
by–your–name
H8034

אֲכַנְּךָ֖
I–titled–you
H3655

א ֹ֥ וְל
and–not
H3808

נִי׃ יְדַעְתָּֽ
you–knew–Me
H3045

For Jacob my servant’s sake, and Israel my chosen, I have called thee by thy name: I have surnamed thee, though 
thou hast not known me.
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אֲנִי5֤
I
H0589

יְהוָה֙
YHWH
H3068

וְאֵי֣ן
and–there–is–no
H0369

ע֔וֹד
other
H5750

י זוּלָתִ֖
besides–Me
H2108

אֵי֣ן
there–is–no
H0369

ים אֱלֹהִ֑
Elohim
H0430

אֲאַזֶּרְךָ֖
I–girded–you
H0247

א ֹ֥ וְל
and–not
H3808

נִי׃ יְדַעְתָּֽ
you–knew–Me
H3045

I am Jehovah, and there is none else; besides me there is no God. I will gird thee, though thou hast not known 
me;

לְמַעַ֣ן6
So–that
H4616

יֵדְע֗וּ
they–may–know
H3045

מִמִּזְרַח־
from–the–rising–of
H4217

שֶׁמֶ֙שׁ֙
the–sun
H8121

הּ עֲרָבָ֔ וּמִמַּ֣
and–from–its–setting
H4628

כִּי־
that

פֶס אֶ֖
there–is–none

בִּלְעָדָ֑י
besides–Me
H1107

אֲנִ֥י
I
H0589

יְהוָה֖
YHWH
H3068

ין וְאֵ֥
and–there–is–no
H0369

עֽוֹד׃
other
H5750

that they may know from the rising of the sun, and from the west, that there is none besides me: I am Jehovah, 
and there is none else.

יוֹצֵ֥ר7
Former–of
H3335

אוֹר֙
light
H0216

וּבוֹרֵ֣א
and–Creator–of

שֶׁךְ חֹ֔
darkness
H2822

ה עֹשֶׂ֥
Maker–of

שָׁל֖וֹם
peace
H7965

וּב֣וֹרֵא
and–Creator–of

רָ֑ע
evil

אֲנִ֥י
I
H0589

יְהוָה֖
YHWH
H3068

ה עֹשֶׂ֥
Maker–of

כָל־
all
H3605

לֶּה׃ אֵֽ
these
H0428

ס
selah

I form the light, and create darkness; I make peace, and create evil; I am Jehovah, that doeth all these things.

הַרְעִ֤יפו8ּ
Drip
H7491

שָׁמַיִ֙ם֙
heavens
H8064

עַל מִמַּ֔
from–above
H4605

ים וּשְׁחָקִ֖
and–clouds
H7834

יִזְּלוּ־
let–them–pour–down
H5140

צֶדֶ֑ק
righteousness
H6664

תִּפְתַּח־
let–open

אֶרֶ֣ץ
earth
H0776

וְיִפְרוּ־
and–let–them–bear–fruit
H6509

שַׁע יֶ֗
salvation
H3468

ה וּצְדָקָ֤
and–righteousness
H6666

֙ תַצְמִי֙חַ
let–it–sprout
H6779

חַד יַ֔
together

אֲנִ֥י
I
H0589

יְהוָה֖
YHWH
H3068

יו׃ בְּרָאתִֽ
have–created–it

ס
selah

Distil, ye heavens, from above, and let the skies pour down righteousness: let the earth open, that it may bring 
forth salvation, and let it cause righteousness to spring up together; I, Jehovah, have created it.

ה֗וֹי9
Woe–to
H1945

ב רָ֚
one–striving
H7378

אֶת־
with
H0854

יֹ֣צְר֔וֹ
his–Maker
H3335

רֶשׂ חֶ֖
a–potsherd
H2789

אֶת־
among
H0854

י חַרְשֵׂ֣
potsherds–of
H2789

אֲדָמָה֑
the–ground
H0127

ר הֲיאֹמַ֨
shall–say
H0559

מֶר חֹ֤
the–clay

צְרוֹ֙ לְיֹֽ
to–its–former
H3335

ה־ מַֽ
what
H4100

ה תַּעֲשֶׂ֔
are–you–making

וּפָעָלְךָ֖
and–your–work
H6467

אֵין־
no
H0369

יִם יָדַ֥
hands
H3027

לֽוֹ׃
to–it

ס
selah

Woe unto him that striveth with his Maker! a potsherd among the potsherds of the earth! Shall the clay say to 
him that fashioneth it, What makest thou? or thy work, He hath no hands?
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ה֛וֹי10
Woe–to
H1945

אֹמֵ֥ר
one–saying
H0559

לְאָ֖ב
to–a–father
H0001

מַה־
what
H4100

תּוֹלִ֑יד
do–you–beget
H3205

ה וּלְאִשָּׁ֖
and–to–a–woman
H0802

מַה־
what
H4100

ין׃ תְּחִילִֽ
are–you–in–labor–with

ס
selah

Woe unto him that saith unto a father, What begettest thou? or to a woman, With what travailest thou?

ה־11 כֹּֽ
Thus
H3541

אָמַ֧ר
says
H0559

יְהוָה֛
YHWH
H3068

קְד֥וֹשׁ
the–Holy–One–of
H6918

יִשְׂרָאֵ֖ל
Yisrael
H3478

וְיֹצְר֑וֹ
and–its–Former
H3335

הָאֹתִיּ֣וֹת
concerning–the–things–coming
H0857

שְׁאָל֔וּנִי
ask–Me
H7592

עַל־
concerning

בָּנַי֛
My–sons

וְעַל־
and–concerning

עַל פֹּ֥
the–work–of
H6467

י יָדַ֖
My–hands
H3027

נִי׃ תְּצַוֻּֽ
command–Me
H6680

Thus saith Jehovah, the Holy One of Israel, and his Maker: Ask me of the things that are to come; concerning my 
sons, and concerning the work of my hands, command ye me.

12֙ נֹכִי אָֽ
I
H0595

יתִי עָשִׂ֣
made

רֶץ אֶ֔
the–earth
H0776

ם וְאָדָ֖
and–man
H0120

עָלֶי֣הָ
upon–it

בָרָ֑אתִי
I–created

י אֲנִ֗
I
H0589

֙ יָדַי
My–hands
H3027

נָט֣וּ
stretched–out
H5186

יִם שָׁמַ֔
the–heavens
H8064

וְכָל־
and–all
H3605

צְבָאָ֖ם
their–host

יתִי׃ צִוֵּֽ
I–commanded
H6680

I have made the earth, and created man upon it: I, even my hands, have stretched out the heavens; and all their 
host have I commanded.

13֙ אָנֹכִי
I
H0595

הֽוּ הַעִירֹתִ֣
have–stirred–him–up
H5782

דֶק בְצֶ֔
in–righteousness
H6664

וְכָל־
and–all
H3605

דְּרָכָ֖יו
his–ways
H1870

ר אֲיַשֵּׁ֑
I–will–make–level
H3474

הֽוּא־
he
H1931

יִבְנֶה֤
will–build
H1129

֙ עִירִי
My–city

י וְגָלוּתִ֣
and–My–exiles
H1546

חַ יְשַׁלֵּ֔
he–will–send–out
H7971

א ֹ֤ ל
not
H3808

בִמְחִיר֙
for–a–price
H4242

א ֹ֣ וְל
and–not
H3808

חַד בְשֹׁ֔
for–a–bribe
H7810

אָמַ֖ר
says
H0559

יְהוָה֥
YHWH
H3068

צְבָאֽוֹת׃
of–hosts

פ
para

I have raised him up in righteousness, and I will make straight all his ways: he shall build my city, and he shall let 
my exiles go free, not for price nor reward, saith Jehovah of hosts.

ה 14 ׀כֹּ֣
Thus
H3541

אָמַר֣
says
H0559

יְהוָ֗ה
YHWH
H3068

יעַ יְגִ֨
the–labor–of
H3018

יִם מִצְרַ֥
Mitsrayim
H4714

וּֽסְחַר־
and–the–merchandise–of
H5505

֮ כּוּשׁ
Kush

֮ וּסְבָאִים
and–Sevaim
H5436

י אַנְשֵׁ֣
men–of
H0376

מִדָּה֒
stature

עָלַיִ֤ךְ
to–you

֙ רוּ יַעֲבֹ֨
will–come–over

וְלָךְ֣
and–to–you

הְי֔וּ יִֽ
they–will–belong
H1961

אַחֲרַ֣יִךְ
after–you

כוּ יֵלֵ֔
they–will–walk
H3212

ים בַּזִּקִּ֖
in–chains

רוּ יַעֲבֹ֑
they–will–pass–over

וְאֵלַיִ֤ךְ
and–to–you
H0413

שְׁתַּחֲוּוּ֙   יִֽ
they–will–bow–down
H7812

אֵלַיִ֣ךְ
to–you
H0413

לוּ יִתְפַּלָּ֔
they–will–pray
H6419

אַךְ֣
surely
H0389

ךְ בָּ֥
in–you

אֵ֛ל
is–El
H0410

ין וְאֵ֥
and–there–is–no
H0369

ע֖וֹד
other
H5750

פֶס אֶ֥
none

ים׃ אֱלֹהִֽ
Elohim
H0430
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Thus saith Jehovah, The labor of Egypt, and the merchandise of Ethiopia, and the Sabeans, men of stature, shall 
come over unto thee, and they shall be thine: they shall go after thee, in chains they shall come over; and they 
shall fall down unto thee, they shall make supplication unto thee, saying, Surely God is in thee; and there is none 
else, there is no God.

ן15 אָכֵ֕
Surely
H0403

ה אַתָּ֖
You

אֵל֣
are–El
H0410

ר מִסְתַּתֵּ֑
who–hides–Himself
H5641

י אֱלֹהֵ֥
Elohim–of
H0430

יִשְׂרָאֵ֖ל
Yisrael
H3478

ׁיעַ׃ מוֹשִֽ
Savior
H3467

Verily thou art a God that hidest thyself, O God of Israel, the Saviour.

בּ֥וֹשׁו16ּ
They–are–ashamed
H0954

וְגַֽם־
and–also
H1571

נִכְלְמ֖וּ
humiliated
H3637

ם כֻּלָּ֑
all–of–them
H3605

֙ יַחְדָּו
together

הָלְכ֣וּ
they–go
H1980

ה בַכְּלִמָּ֔
in–humiliation
H3639

י חָרָשֵׁ֖
craftsmen–of
H2796

ים׃ צִירִֽ
idols
H6736

They shall be put to shame, yea, confounded, all of them; they shall go into confusion together that are makers 
of idols.

17֙ יִשְׂרָאֵל
Yisrael
H3478

ע נוֹשַׁ֣
is–saved
H3467

בַּיהוָ֔ה
by–YHWH
H3068

תְּשׁוּעַ֖ת
salvation–of
H8668

ים עוֹלָמִ֑
ages
H5769

לאֹ־
not
H3808

שׁוּ תֵבֹ֥
you–will–be–ashamed
H0954

וְלאֹ־
and–not
H3808

תִכָּלְמ֖וּ
you–will–be–humiliated
H3637

עַד־
unto
H5704

ע֥וֹלְמֵי
ages–of
H5769

ד׃ עַֽ
forever
H5703

פ
para

But Israel shall be saved by Jehovah with an everlasting salvation: ye shall not be put to shame nor confounded 
world without end.

י18 כִּ֣
For

ה כֹ֣
thus
H3541

מַר־ אָֽ
says
H0559

הוָה יְ֠
YHWH
H3068

א בּוֹרֵ֨
Creator–of

יִם הַשָּׁמַ֜
the–heavens
H8064

ה֣וּא
He
H1931

ים הָאֱלֹהִ֗
is–the–Elohim
H0430

ר יֹצֵ֨
Former–of
H3335

הָאָ֤רֶץ
the–earth
H0776

וְעֹשָׂהּ֙
and–Maker–of–it

ה֣וּא
He
H1931

כֽוֹנְנָ֔הּ
established–it

לאֹ־
not
H3808

הוּ תֹ֥
emptiness
H8414

בְרָאָ֖הּ
He–created–it

בֶת לָשֶׁ֣
to–be–inhabited
H3427

יְצָרָ֑הּ
He–formed–it
H3335

אֲנִ֥י
I
H0589

יְהוָה֖
YHWH
H3068

ין וְאֵ֥
and–there–is–no
H0369

עֽוֹד׃
other
H5750

For thus saith Jehovah that created the heavens, the God that formed the earth and made it, that established it 
and created it not a waste, that formed it to be inhabited: I am Jehovah; and there is none else.

א19 ֹ֧ ל
Not
H3808

תֶר בַסֵּ֣
in–secret

רְתִּי דִּבַּ֗
I–spoke
H1696

בִּמְקוֹם֙
in–a–place–of
H4725

אֶרֶ֣ץ
a–land–of
H0776

שֶׁךְ חֹ֔
darkness
H2822

א ֹ֥ ל
not
H3808

אָמַ֛רְתִּי
I–said
H0559

לְזֶרַ֥ע
to–the–seed–of
H2233

ב יַעֲקֹ֖
Yaaqov
H3290

הוּ תֹּ֣
emptiness
H8414

בַקְּשׁ֑וּנִי
seek–Me
H1245

אֲנִי֤
I
H0589

יְהוָה֙
YHWH
H3068

דֹּבֵר֣
speaking
H1696

דֶק צֶ֔
righteousness
H6664

מַגִּ֖יד
declaring
H5046

ים׃ מֵישָׁרִֽ
uprightness
H4339

I have not spoken in secret, in a place of the land of darkness; I said not unto the seed of Jacob, Seek ye me in 
vain: I, Jehovah, speak righteousness, I declare things that are right.
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הִקָּבְצ֥ו20ּ
Assemble
H6908

אוּ וָבֹ֛
and–come
H0935

תְנַגְּשׁ֥וּ הִֽ
draw–near
H5066

ו יַחְדָּ֖
together

פְּלִיטֵי֣
survivors–of

הַגּוֹיִם֑
the–nations

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

יָדְע֗וּ
they–know
H3045

שְׂאִים֙ הַנֹּֽ
those–carrying
H5375

אֶת־
eth
H0853

עֵץ֣
wood–of
H6086

ם פִּסְלָ֔
their–idol
H6459

ים וּמִתְפַּלְלִ֔
and–praying
H6419

אֶל־
to
H0413

אֵ֖ל
a–god
H0410

א ֹ֥ ל
not
H3808

ׁיעַ׃ יוֹשִֽ
can–save
H3467

Assemble yourselves and come; draw near together, ye that are escaped of the nations: they have no knowledge 
that carry the wood of their graven image, and pray unto a god that cannot save.

הַגִּ֣ידו21ּ
Declare
H5046

ישׁוּ וְהַגִּ֔
and–bring–near
H5066

ף אַ֥
indeed
H0637

וָּעֲצ֖וּ יִֽ
let–them–take–counsel
H3289

ו יַחְדָּ֑
together

י מִ֣
who
H4310

֩ הִשְׁמִיעַ
caused–to–be–heard
H8085

את ֹ֨ ז
this
H2063

דֶם מִקֶּ֜
from–ancient–time

מֵאָז֣
from–then

הּ הִגִּידָ֗
declared–it
H5046

הֲל֨וֹא
was–it–not
H3808

אֲנִי֤
I
H0589

יְהוָה֙
YHWH
H3068

ין־ וְאֵֽ
and–there–is–no
H0369

ע֤וֹד
other
H5750

אֱלֹהִים֙
Elohim
H0430

י מִבַּלְעָדַ֔
besides–Me
H1107

ל־ אֵֽ
an–El
H0410

יק צַדִּ֣
righteous
H6662

יעַ וּמוֹשִׁ֔
and–a–Savior
H3467

יִן אַ֖
there–is–none
H0369

י׃ זוּלָתִֽ
except–Me
H2108

Declare ye, and bring it forth; yea, let them take counsel together: who hath showed this from ancient time? who 
hath declared it of old? have not I, Jehovah? and there is no God else besides me, a just God and a Saviour; there 
is none besides me.

פְּנוּ־22
Turn
H6437

אֵלַ֥י
to–Me
H0413

וְהִוָּשְׁע֖וּ
and–be–saved
H3467

כָּל־
all
H3605

אַפְסֵי־
ends–of

אָרֶ֑ץ
the–earth
H0776

י כִּ֥
for

אֲנִי־
I
H0589

אֵ֖ל
am–El
H0410

ין וְאֵ֥
and–there–is–no
H0369

עֽוֹד׃
other
H5750

Look unto me, and be ye saved, all the ends of the earth; for I am God, and there is none else.

י23 בִּ֣
By–Myself

עְתִּי נִשְׁבַּ֔
I–have–sworn
H7650

א יָצָ֨
has–gone–out
H3318

י מִפִּ֧
from–My–mouth
H6310

ה צְדָקָ֛
righteousness
H6666

דָּבָ֖ר
a–word
H1697

א ֹ֣ וְל
and–not
H3808

יָשׁ֑וּב
it–will–return
H7725

כִּי־
that

֙ לִי
to–Me

תִּכְרַ֣ע
will–bow
H3766

כָּל־
every
H3605

רֶךְ בֶּ֔
knee
H1290

ע תִּשָּׁבַ֖
will–swear
H7650

כָּל־
every
H3605

לָשֽׁוֹן׃
tongue
H3956

By myself have I sworn, the word is gone forth from my mouth in righteousness, and shall not return, that unto 
me every knee shall bow, every tongue shall swear.

אַ֧ך24ְ
Surely
H0389

בַּיהוָה֛
in–YHWH
H3068

י לִ֥
to–me

אָמַ֖ר
he–said
H0559

צְדָק֣וֹת
righteousness
H6666

ז וָעֹ֑
and–strength
H5797

֙ עָדָיו
to–Him
H5704

יָב֣וֹא
they–will–come
H0935

שׁוּ וְיֵבֹ֔
and–will–be–ashamed
H0954

ל כֹּ֖
all
H3605

ים הַנֶּחֱרִ֥
who–are–angry
H2734

בּֽוֹ׃
against–Him

Only in Jehovah, it is said of me, is righteousness and strength; even to him shall men come; and all they that 
were incensed against him shall be put to shame.

בַּיהוָה25֛
In–YHWH
H3068

יִצְדְּק֥וּ
will–be–justified
H6663

תְהַלְל֖וּ וְיִֽ
and–will–glory

כָּל־
all
H3605

זֶרַ֥ע
the–seed–of
H2233

ל׃ יִשְׂרָאֵֽ
Yisrael
H3478
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In Jehovah shall all the seed of Israel be justified, and shall glory.


